in the value of their shares after purchase.  The difference between the initial
public  offering  price per share and the net  tangible  book value per share of
common stock after this offering  constitutes  the dilution to investors in this
offering.  Net tangible  book value per share is  determined  by dividing  total
tangible  assets less total  liabilities by the number of outstanding  shares of
common stock.

At December  31, 1999,  we had a net  tangible  book value of $0 or $0.00 per
share.  After giving effect to the cash sale of the maximum of 6,250,000  shares
and the  receipt of  $312,500  in cash,  less  offering  expenses  estimated  at
$30,000,  our adjusted  net tangible  book value at December 31, 1999 would have
been  approximately  $275,000 or $.01 per share.  This  represents  an immediate
increase in net  tangible  book value of $.01 per common share if we are able to
complete  the maximum  offering to the  existing  shareholders.  Completing  the
maximum offering would result in an immediate  dilution of $.04 per common share
to persons purchasing shares in this offering.

The following  table explains the dilution of this offering,  based upon various
levels of sales achieved:

9

December 31,   1,000,000   6,250,000
1999   shares sold   shares sold

Public offering
price per share   n/a   $0.05   $0.05

Net tangible
book value
per share of
common stock
before the offering   $0   n/a   n/a

Pro forma

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

net tangible
book value per
share of common
stock after the
offering   n/a   $0.01   $0.01

Increase to
net tangible
book value per
share attributable
to purchase of
common stock by
new investors   n/a   $0.01   $0.01

Dilution to
new investor   n/a   $0.04   $0.04

9

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

General

We are offering up to a maximum of 12,500,00 shares at a price of $0.05 per
share to be sold by our executive  officer and  director.  If we sell the shares
through our president and director, no compensation will be paid with respect to
those sales. Since this offering is conducted as a direct public offering, there
is no assurance that any of the shares will be sold.

The offering  will remain open until  January 25,  2001,  unless the maximum
proceeds  are  received  earlier or we decide to stop  selling our  shares.  Our
officer,  existing  stockholders  and  affiliates  may  purchase  shares in this